

Youth Waiver and Release of Liability

In consideration of being allowed to participate in any way 10X Learning Center, related events and activities, the undersigned:

1. Agree to diligently inspect all facilities and equipment intended for use during activities associated with 10X Learning Center, ensuring their safety and suitability. Should any concerns arise regarding potential hazards, it is understood that immediate notification to the designated supervisor, advisor, or manager is imperative. In the event that any element is deemed unsafe, full discretion is granted to the undersigned parent(s) and/or legal guardian(s) to refrain from participation until satisfactory resolution is achieved, prioritizing the well-being and safety of all involved.

2. Acknowledge and fully comprehend the inherent risks associated with participation in activities organized by 10X Learning Center, understanding that such engagements entail the possibility of encountering serious injury, permanent disability, or even fatalities. These risks extend beyond personal actions, inactions, or negligence, encompassing the actions and negligence of others, as well as the condition of the premises and equipment utilized. Furthermore, it is recognized that certain risks may be unforeseen or not currently foreseeable, thereby warranting a comprehensive acceptance of potential outcomes.

3. Assume personal responsibility for all risks associated with participation, including but not limited to injuries, permanent disabilities, or fatalities that may occur as a result of engagement in said activities. By willingly accepting these risks, the undersigned pledge to shoulder any subsequent damages or consequences stemming from such occurrences.

4. Hereby release, waive, and discharge 10X Learning Center, along with its affiliated clubs, administrators, directors, agents, employees, fellow participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, as well as any owners or lessors of premises utilized for event hosting, from any and all liability. This indemnification extends to encompass claims, demands, losses, or damages incurred, including those arising from injuries, deaths, or property damage, whether alleged to be caused by the negligence of the aforementioned parties or by other means.

5. Enter into a covenant not to sue the parties listed above, agreeing to abstain from pursuing legal action for any claims, demands, losses, or damages arising from participation in activities associated with 10X Learning Center. This commitment acknowledges the understanding that participation is voluntary and that all reasonable precautions and safety measures have been taken by the organization to mitigate potential risks.

6. Understand and voluntarily agree to comply with all rules, regulations, and instructions provided by 10X Learning Center and its representatives, recognizing that adherence to these guidelines is essential to ensuring a safe and enjoyable experience for all participants involved.